
CABINET 

Monday, 8th February, 2016

7.00 pm

Town Hall Watford

Publication date: 29 January 2016

CONTACT
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Caroline Harris Democratic Services Manager on 01923 
278372 or by email – legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful.

ACCESS

Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the Customer Service Centre.

Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit.

The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available.
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms.

TOILETS (including disabled)

Toilets are situated on the first floor, near the Committee Rooms.

FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS

In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer.

 Do not use the lifts
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings
 Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions
 Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so.

MOBILE PHONES

Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting.

FILMING / PHOTOGRAPHY / RECORDING / REPORTING

Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication.

If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting.

An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only.



CABINET MEMBERSHIP

Mayor D Thornhill (Chair)
Councillor D Scudder (Deputy Mayor)
Councillors S Johnson, I Sharpe, P Taylor and M Watkin

AGENDA

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2016 to be submitted and signed.

Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting.

(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.)

4. CONDUCT OF MEETING 

The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 
general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate.

5. SKILLMAKERS (Pages 5 - 22)

Report of Head of Regeneration and Development 

6. PROGRESS ON DELIVERING A GREEN SPACES STRATEGY FOR WATFORD 
FOR 2013-2023 (Pages 23 - 38)

Report of Environmental Services Client Manager (Parks, Open Spaces & 
Projects)

7. A CEMETERY STRATEGY FOR WATFORD 2016-2026 (Pages 39 - 94)

Report of Environmental Services Client Manager (Parks, Open Spaces & 
Projects)

8. PROCUREMENT OF THE E-PROCUREMENT PORTAL - EXEMPTION TO 
CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES. (Pages 95 - 102)

Report of Head of Democracy and Governance

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1




 

PART A 

Report to: Cabinet
Date of meeting: 8th February 2016
Report of: Jane Custance, Head of Regeneration and Development 
Title: Skillmakers

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 Skillmakers is a business and community led initiative intended to bring businesses 
and education closer together, to support future economic sustainability and improve 
employment opportunities for local people. It intends to become a self sustaining 
Community Interest Company with impact across Watford and South West Herts.
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Council agrees to being  a board member of Skillmakers and that the 
Managing Director be the Council’s nominated representative.

2.2 That the Council offers the company a £11,500 loan to be repaid by the end of 3 
years on similar commercial terms to that of the LEP loan to go towards the start up 
costs of Skillmakers.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Cherie Norris, Economic 
Development Officer, 01923 278029 cherie.norris@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by: Jane Custance, Head of Regeneration and Development 

3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL - Skillmakers

3.1 The Skillmakers initiative supports the Council’s objectives in several ways, as detailed 
in the Skillmakers Project Initiation Document: Sections 1 Introduction and 2 Business 
Case, appended.

3.2 The detailed proposal for Skillmakers is outlined in the Project Initiation Document and 
the Skillmakers’ Business Plan, both appended.



 

4.0 IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 Skillmaker Funding
The investment required to support Year 1 staffing is £115k. Other projected costs and 
income are detailed in the Skillmakers business plan. 
 
A loan is being sought from Herts LEP to fund 80% of this £115k. West Herts College 
are leading this bid, not the Council. The remaining 20% will be funded on a loan basis 
50/50 between WHC and WBC. 
 
Therefore the Council would offer a loan of £11.5k from April 1st 2016, repayable at 
the end of  Year 3 2018/2019 with interest applied. 
 
The Skillmakers’ loan will need to go onto the Council’s risk register in case, for any 
reason, the service is not successful and the £11.5k cannot be repaid. 
 
The LEP is discussing Skillmakers at their board meeting on 21st January. If for any 
reason the 80% loan is not secured the funding proposal will need to be reviewed. 
However, there is already strong support for this service within the LEP and it is 
expected to be approved. 
 

4.1.2 Skillmaker Membership
The cost of the Council’s membership of the Skillmakers service is £985 per annum. 

4.1.3 It is recommended that the LABGI reserve be used to fund Skillmakers. It may be that 
membership can be offset against the Employer Levy when it comes in from Apr
[...]
 8th February 2016

Report of: Environmental Services Manager (Parks, Open Spaces & Projects)

Title: Progress on delivering a Green Spaces Strategy for Watford for 
2013-2023

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 In November 2013, a new 10 year Green Spaces Strategy was adopted by 
Cabinet as a blueprint for improving green spaces across the borough. 

1.2 It was based on qualitative and value assessments carried out as well as 
incorporating the Council’s new Corporate Priorities and Green Infrastructure 
principles. It also recognised the significant current reductions in core funding 
the Council continues to face, and the outsourcing of the parks and open 
spaces service to Veolia in July 2013.  

1.3 Since the strategy was adopted, there has been significant progress over the 
first 2 years of the strategy. This is summarised in Appendix 1. Progress on 
the HLF / BIG Parks for People Project is also summarised below. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
Cabinet is recommended to:

2.1 Note the progress with the Green Spaces Strategy Action Plan as appended 
in Appendix 1

2.2 Note the progress on the Cassiobury Park project 

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Paul Rabbitts, 
Environmental Services Client Manager (Parks, Open Spaces & Projects)
Telephone extension: 8250 Email: paul.rabbitts@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by: Lesley Palumbo, Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Client Services

mailto:paul.rabbitts@watford.gov.uk


 

3.0 UPDATE

3.1 Please see Appendix 1 for details. However, highlights are as follows (with associated 
short powerpoint slides):- 

 Completion of the Parks Improvement Programme in December 2013 with £1.5 
million improvements to Oxhey Park, Callowland Rec, King George V Playing 
Fields, Waterfields Rec;

 Significant improvements to the town’s play areas including Riverside Rec, East 
Drive, Berry Avenue, Fern Way, Waterfields Rec, Knutsford Playing Fields, 
Harebreaks Rec, Harwoods Rec, Meriden Park;

 11 Adult gyms introduc
[...]
eed eradication planned for 2016. 
Reduction in weed killer applications occurred in 2015 without 
any noticeable increase. 

Paul Rabbitts
Environmental Services Client Manager (Parks, Open Spaces & Projects) 
X8250 
4th January 2016 



 

*PART A 

Report to: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 8 February 2016

Report of: Environmental Services Client Manager (Parks, Open Spaces 
& Projects)

Title: A Cemetery Strategy for Watford 2016-2026

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This report sets out the final findings of a review of Watford’s cemetery 
service and presents recommendations for taking these forward through a 
10 year Cemetery Strategy.  It also presents an update on the establishment 
of a weekend and bank holiday service for the borough’s Muslim community, 
where religious and cultural requirements have identified a need for 
additional provision.  

1.2 The review was initially established to build a detailed understanding of the 
present service, to highlight current challenges and issues and to provide 
direction on potential changes that would deliver an improved service for 
Watford residents. Engagement was undertaken with a range of 
stakeholders during the review  to provide an opportunity for the community 
to provide feedback on the current service and to share their views on future 
provision.

1.3 The broad scope of the review and the complexity of the range of issues 
identified meant that, following an interim report to Cabinet in September 
2015, further work was required to develop a comprehensive Cemetery 
Strategy with action plan that would address all areas identified.  Therefore, 
this report now presents a 10 year strategy for approval by Cabinet. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
Cabinet is  recommended to:

2.1 Note the contents of the Cemetery Strategy and Action Plan and approve for 
adoption with any subsequent amendments to be delegated to the Head of 
Corporate Strategy and Client Services.

2.2 Receive regular updates to Cabinet on progress made.

2.3 Note the progress in relation to establishing a weekend and bank holiday 
burial service in partnership with the Gardens of Peace charity. 



 

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: 
Paul Rabbitts, Environmental Services Client Manager (Parks, Open Spaces  
and Projects)
Telephone extension: 8250 Email: paul.rabbitts@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by: Lesley Palumbo, Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Client Services

3.0 Background

Watford Borough Council currently manages and maintains four cemeteries in 
the borough on behalf of local residents.  These are:

 North Watford Cemetery
 Vicarage Road Cemetery and
 2 closed cemeteries (All Saint’s Cemetery and St Mary’s Church 

Grounds – grounds maintenance only). 

North Watford Cemetery is the only site with space available for new graves, 
although this availability is estimated to be limited to around 7-9 years, 
depending on future demand. 

The day to day management of the service (bookings, liaison with Funeral 
Directors, records maintenance, community engagement) is managed by an on-
site Cemetery Manager who also lives on site at North Watford Cemetery. The 
grounds maintenance and cemetery operations element (such as grave 
preparation) has been managed by the council’s strategic partner, Veolia, since 
it was outsourced in 2013. 

Whilst the service has long been an integral part of the town, it is an area of the 
council’s work where we have had limited knowledge in terms of customer 
perceptions, including the bereaved, funeral directors, cemetery visitors. 
Additionally, there was clearly a need to explore further a range of emerging 
issues and to better understand current and future requirements to ensure that 
the council was well placed to deliver an effective and efficient service that 
meets the needs of local people and the Watford community. 

3.1 Establishing a review of Watford’s cemetery service – developing the 
strategy

3.1.1 A comprehensive review of the co
[...]
DEFINITIONS 

CT –Client Team 

Com  – Communications Team 

CMT – Cemetery Management Team 

B&P  – Buildings and Projects Team 

DC – Development Control (Planning) 

S – up to 24 months 

M – 2 years to 5 years 

L – 5 years to 10 years  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



A Cemetery Strategy for Watford Borough Council 2016-2026 

 

Improving Services for the Bereaved in Watford 
51 

 

 

 

 

For further information, please contact 

Environmental Services Client Team  

Corporate Strategy and Client Services 

Watford Borough Council 

Town Hall 

Hempstead Road 

Watford 

WD17 3EX 

 

 





PART A

Report to: Cabinet
Date of meeting: 8 February 2016
Report of: Head of Democracy & Governance
Title: Procurement of the e-procurement portal – exemption to contract 

procedure rules.

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 The Council has been using the Delta eSourcing e-procurement portal since 2011. It 
has performed exceptionally well and that contract is being extended for a further 
five years. It is also now a legal requirement, under the Public Procurement 
Regulations 2015, that tenders must be sought electronically and the portal provides 
that full functionality.

1.2 The procurement portal is well known and well used by the council’s supply chain 
and well promoted at local business events. Approx 50 users, staff and a few of our 
Consultants, have access to our side of the system across Watford BC and Three 
Rivers DC. It is used for all tender exercises carried out for both councils.

1.3 The Delta eSourcing database contains a vast amount of information, including 
copies of all documentation and audit trail data for all those tender exercises and is a 
significant resource.

1.4 In line with the Procedures, the approval is being reported to Cabinet.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That Cabinet notes the Approved Exemption to the Council’s Procurement 
Procedures in relation to the e-procurement portal

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Howard Hughes, 
Corporate Procurement Manager, Democracy & Governance.
Telephone extension 8370 email: howard.hughes@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by: Carol Chen, Head of Democracy & Governance



3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL

3.1 The Council has been using the Delta eSourcing e-procurement portal since 2011. It 
has performed exceptionally well. The existing contract with Delta was coming to an 
end.  

3.2

3.3

Herts CC on behalf of Supply Hertfordshire chose to re-tender the software and 
selected a different supplier, In-Tend. Having attended the In-Tend training courses, 
made trial use of the software, discussed it with colleagues in other Herts councils and 
received a copy of an HCC audit report on the In-Tend system, the Procurement 
manager is of the opinion that the In-Tend system does not have the same functional 
characteristics and is certainly not as user friendly for staff or suppliers as the Delta 
system. 

The Procurement Manager considered that a change of system was likely to give rise 
to a significant disruption to the service. It would have a higher gross cost including 
staff time and not offer an improved service. He therefore requested an exemption to 
the contract procedure rules to allow  the existing contract with Delta eSourcing to be 
extended for a further 5 years. 

This was approved by the Head of Democracy and Governance and the Managing 
Director and is now being reported to Cabinet for noting in accordance with the rules.

4.0 IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 The WBC share of the cost of maintaining the hosted e-procurement portal is £2,000 
p.a. which can be met from the existing procurement budget.

4.1.2 The Director of Finance comments that there are no specific financial implications.

4.2

4.2.1

Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

The Head of Democracy & Governance comments that the Contract Procurement 
Rules allow for an exemption to be made in exceptional circumstances. In light of the 
fact that the Council already has a contract in place with BiP Solutions Ltd to provide 
the Delta e-procurement portal it was deemed to be the most appropriate course of 
action to extend the contract. 

4.3 Equalities

4.3.1 Not applicable in relation to this item.

4.4 Potential Risks

Potential Risk Likelihood Impact Overall 
score

Potential suppliers challenge the Councils decision 
not to procure the supply using a competitive 
tendering procedure.

1 2 2



Those risks scoring 9 or above are considered significant and will need specific attention in 
project management. They will also be added to the service’s Risk Register.

4.5 Staffing

4.5.1 There are no staffing implications from this report.

4.6 Accommodation

4.6.1 There are no accommodation implications from this report.

4.7 Community Safety

4.7.1 There are no community safety implications from this report.

4.8 Sustainability

4.8.1 There are no sustainability implications from this report.

Appendices

Appendix A Exemption Record Form showing an approval dated 19th January 2016

Appendix B An extract from Watford Borough Council’s Contract Procedure Rules in 
relation to Exemptions.

 Background Papers

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  

File Reference

None





Appendix A

Approved Exemption Record Form

Details
Exemption category

 Unforeseeable emergency
 Exceptional Circumstances
 Limited market
 Prior approval

Exceptional Circumstances

Details / Circumstances / 
Explanation of why an exemption 
was required:

WBC has been using the Delta eSourcing e-
procurement portal since 2011 and it has 
performed exceptionally well.

It is well known by our supply chain and well 
promoted at local business events. Approx 
50 users, staff and a few of our Consultants, 
have access to our side of the system across 
WBC and TRDC. It is used for all tender 
exercises carried out for both councils.

The Delta eSourcing database contains a 
vast amount of information, including copies 
of all documenta
[...]
, apply where a key supplier has gone into 
Administration or Receivership. It applies where the event will involve significant risk to a 
key contract and is likely to give rise to a significant disruption to a Council service. In such 
an event a Head of Service and the Managing Director may jointly approve an exceptional 
exemption. This may, for example, be a single tender action or the use of a substitute 
contractor from the original tender responses to complete a contract or part of a contract. 
They must inform the relevant Portfolio Holder and make a report to the next Cabinet 
meeting on the action taken.

 Limited market:
A partial exemption may apply where a supply or service is only obtainable from a single 
or a very limited number of contractors. In such a case, evidence of the limited market 
must be provided, such as by public advertisement or detailed market research. A Head of 
Service and the Managing Director may jointly approve a partial exemption. They must 
inform the relevant Portfolio Holder and make a report to the next Cabinet meeting on the 
action taken.

 Prior approval:
Other than as specified above no exemption from these Rules shall be made unless prior 
approval has been granted at a Cabinet meeting.

Record of Exemptions – Heads of Service must ensure that full details of approved 
waivers and exemptions are recorded in a central register held by the Corporate 
Procurement Manager on behalf of the MD.

A record form must be completed and signed for each approved Exemption.
v1.0 Nov 2013




	Agenda
	5 Skillmakers
	Appendix A

	6 Progress on delivering a Green Spaces Strategy for Watford for 2013-2023
	Appendix 1

	7 A Cemetery Strategy for Watford 2016-2026
	Appendix 1

	8 Procurement of the e-procurement portal - exemption to contract procedure rules.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET

8 FEBRUARY 2016

Present: Mayor (Chair)

Councillors D Scudder, S Johnson, I Sharpe, P Taylor and 
M Watkin

Officers: Managing Director
Shared Director of Finance
Head of Corporate Strategy and Client Services
Environmental Services Client Manager (Parks & Streets)
Corporate and External Communications Section Head
Legal and Democratic Section Head 
Economic Development Officer
Democratic Services Manager

46  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies were received from members of Cabinet.

Apologies had been received from both opposition group leaders.

47  DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

48  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2016 were submitted and 
signed.

49  CONDUCT OF MEETING 

No changes were made to the order of the items on the agenda

50  SKILLMAKERS 

A report was received from the Head of Regeneration and Development.  
Skillmakers was a business and community led initiative intended to bring 
businesses and education closer together, to support future economic 
sustainability and improve employment opportunities for local people.   There 
was an investment required of £115,000 to support year 1 staffing.  This 
would be covered by a loan from Herts Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) 
for 80% of the funding.  The remaining 20% would be funded by a 50/50 loan 
between West Herts College (WHC) and Watford Borough Council (WBC.)  



2

The Council would offer a loan of £11,500 from 1 April 2016 repayable at the 
end of Year 3 2018/19 with interest applied.

Councillor Sharpe introduced the report.  Skillmakers came from an initiative 
by West Herts College supported with LEP funding in order to improve skills 
and help Watford to have a skilled workforce.  Contained within the 
recommendations of the report was the offer from the Council of a £11,500 
loan to start the project.   Cabinet had previously considered the Council’s 
own economic development strategy and it was good that the Council’s 
partners were also thinking about this.

The Mayor commented that Watford had low unemployment.  This initiative 
was about increasing skills within the town so that local people could have 
local jobs.

The Economic Development Officer continued that there were gaps which 
meant that it was hard for businesses to get the right skills.  Skillmakers was 
led by businesses to see what could be done locally to enable existing 
businesses to access the skills they needed and make sure local people 
could access what they need.  It was about looking at the whole workforce 
and enabling them to have better employment opportunities. 

The Mayor commented that it would mean that residents would not have to 
move away in order to get better jobs.  She gave the example of Freedom 
Communications where, due to the fast paced nature of the technology 
industry, the company looked for certain aptitudes within their employees 
which meant their staff would be able to adapt as the industry changed.

Following a question from the Mayor about apprentices, the Economic 
Development Officer explained that Skillmakers would connect businesses 
with provision.  There was an apprenticeship programme which gave access 
to training and workplace schemes.  There was also in-work development 
and pre-employment training.  Apprenticeships were one element of the 
spectrum of opportunities on offer.

In response to a question from Councillor Scudder the Economic 
Development Officer commented that there had been a piece of work carried 
out which had identified gaps in skilled plasterers and specialist construction.  
Skillmakers would connect employers with the right schemes in order to get 
provision for the future.  The scheme was about helping businesses to talk to 
providers and build a pipeline of workforce.

The Mayor was pleased that the LEP was going to be the main funder.  It 
was noted that the LEP had invested heavily in Watford and she 
congratulated officers on successfully pitching for funding.

It was noted that there was an error on page 15 of the report and that the 
cost of permanent staffing in year 3 should still say £115k not £90k.



3

RESOLVED

That Cabinet:

1. agrees to the Council being a board member of Skillmakers and that the 
Managing Director be the Council’s nominated representative.

2. agrees that the Council offers the company a £11,500 loan to be repaid 
by the end of 3 years on similar commercial terms to that of the LEP loan 
to go towards the start up costs of Skillmakers.

51  PROGRESS ON DELIVERING A GREEN SPACES STRATEGY FOR 
WATFORD FOR 2013-2023 

A report was received from the Environmental Services Manager (Parks, 
Open Spaces & Projects).  The ten-year strategy had been adopted in 
November 2013.  

Councillor Scudder introduced the report and described the strategy as a 
blueprint for green spaces across the town.  The report before Cabinet was a 
progress update on what had been done since the strategy was adopted in 
2013.  

A short presentation was delivered by the Environmental Services Manager 
(Parks, Open Spaces and Projects).  He highlighted the following:

 Watford Borough Council had outsourced parks and open spaces to 
Veolia and this was working well.

 The Council had adopted a strategic approach to parks which was 
something being promoted nationally as best practice.

 The Council had invested in allotments, play areas and parks.
 The flagship project was the Cassiobury Park restoration.

 The vision for parks and open spaces was around quality and value
 With regards to allotments there had been an investment of £810,000 

across 11 sites.  The Council hardly received any complaints on the 
quality of allotments.

 Play – there were improvements made to many play areas in Watford 
and vandalism was very low.  

 Parks – an example was given of Oxhey Park which had new steps.  
The entrance to Oxhey Park had been improved and there were new 
footpaths.  There had also been community involvement with the 
Friends of Oxhey Park and Oxhey Park was now one of the cleanest 
in the borough.  The park had received the Council’s fourth green flag.

 Another example was Callowland Rec.  This had previously 
experienced some anti social behaviour (ASB) and was the only open 
space in the area.  Improvements and investment had been made and 
the park now had a green flag and there was much less ASB.



4

 A future green flag opportunity was Waterfields Rec as it had a new 
entrance and was now landscaped which included some public art.  

 The Cassiobury Park restoration project was now at delivery stage. 
The project included a new Hub and the relocation of the bandstand.  
There were many activities in Cassiobury with the team which 
included Debbie and Tabitha.  Activities included: bug hunts, young 
rangers, working in Whippendell Woods, bug hotel, green gym (which 
also included people with mental health issues), Halloween in 
Whippendell woods and Jive Swing dancing on the site where the 
bandstand used to be.

 A meeting had been held with Borras who had been appointed as the 
contractor.  The project would follow a 55 week programme, which 
was due for completion in April 2017.  

 Future plans within the 10 year strategy were to achieve more green 
flags (Waterfields and North Watford Playing Fields had been 
submitted).  Also working with Veolia for a 9th flag possibly at North 
Watford Cemetery. 

The Mayor commented that Borras, the contractor for the Cassiobury Park 
restoration, was a St Albans firm whose Managing Director used to live in 
Watford and was very pleased to be working on a project with a local 
connection.

The Mayor continued regarding future projects.  She suggested opening up 
the river as she had been with a group of residents recently who were 
unaware of the river.   There was more that could be done around riverside 
walks and cycle tracks.

The Mayor explained that the reason for all the investment in parks and open 
spaces was due to it being raised in consultation as something which the 
public were proud of and wanted to be good.  She was pleased to hear about 
the reduction in ASB and vandalism.  Previously the Mayor would get phone 
calls or e-mails on this issue but it was now very infrequent.  As a former 
teacher, she felt that if you gave people ownership and high quality they 
would respect and value it.  The Mayor praised the community involvement.

Cabinet thanked the Environmental Services Manager (Parks, Open Spaces 
and Projects). 

RESOLVED

That Cabinet:

1. notes the progress with the Green Spaces Strategy Action Plan as 
appended to the report in Appendix 1.

2. notes the progress on the Cassiobury Park project.



5

52  A CEMETERY STRATEGY FOR WATFORD 2016-2026 

A report was received from the Environmental Services Manager (Parks, Open 
Spaces and Projects).  This set out the final findings of a review of Watford’s 
cemetery service and recommendations for a ten year cemetery strategy.  This 
also included an update on the establishment of a weekend and bank holiday 
service for those who required it for religious and cultural reasons.

The Council currently managed and maintained four cemeteries:
 North Watford Cemetery
 Vicarage Road Cemetery and
 Two closed cemeteries (All Saint’s Cemetery and St Mary’s Church 

Grounds – grounds maintenance only).

Councillor Scudder introduced the report.  The cemetery strategy had been 
developed as a result of a comprehensive review of cemetery provision in 
Watford and following extensive consultation.  Areas the strategy covered 
included how to manage supply as the Council had limited supply available.  It 
looked to the future at any ways to increase supply which was more difficult.  
The strategy also focussed on service improvements for visitors, users and staff.  
The strategy included increased staffing provision and some improvements to 
the Council’s premises particularly at North Watford cemetery.

Councillor Scudder explained that the strategy was also about income 
generation in order to help cover costs.  The service provided was expensive 
and currently did not cover its costs.  With regards to increasing provision to 
enable the Muslim community to bury their deceased at weekends, the Council 
was working with the Gardens of Peace charity and was close to finalising an 
arrangement.  

The Head of Corporate Strategy and Client Services stated that it was 
anticipated that a weekend or bank holiday service would be used approximately 
six times per year.  She continued that the plan was over a 10 year period.  The 
report listed the key objectives.  These included the weekend service, managing 
demand for burial space, looking at memorial regulations regarding safety and 
also improving staff cover.  The costs would be covered by increased fees and 
charges.

The Head of Corporate Strategy and Client Services continued that progress had 
already been made with a detailed audit of existing space being commissioned.  
This would identify how the Council could improve the use of the existing space.  
With regards to weekend services there would be a consultation in March with 
the service starting in April.

In response to a question from the Mayor, the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Client Services explained that the Council’s chapels’ improved heating and 
roofing work at North Watford was scheduled for later in 2016.  Work had 
already been carried out on Vicarage Road chapel last year and it was now in 
quite good condition.



6

The Mayor suggested approaching Christians Across Watford to adopt the 
chapels in order to increase community involvement and so there could be 
community activities such as spring clean days as were currently held at some of 
the churches.

The Environmental Services Client Manager (Parks, Open Spaces and Projects) 
commented that in the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management 
report which the Council had commissioned, it had suggested holding carol 
services and clean-ups.  The Vicarage Road cemetery was full.  However, it was 
a very historic cemetery which could potentially be a Heritage Lottery Fund 
project.  The Council would look at the use of space in a different way in order to 
celebrate the heritage.  

RESOLVED

That Cabinet:

1. notes the contents of the Cemetery Strategy and Action Plan and 
approves for adoption with any subsequent amendments delegated to the 
Head of Corporate Strategy and Client Services.

2. receives regular updates to Cabinet on progress made.

3. notes the progress in relation to establishing a weekend and bank holiday 
burial service in partnership with the Gardens of Peace charity.

53  PROCUREMENT OF THE E-PROCUREMENT PORTAL - EXEMPTION TO 
CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES. 

A report was received from the Head of Democracy and Governance.  The 
Council had been using the Delta eSourcing e-procurement portal since 2011.  It 
was now a legal requirement, under the Public Procurement Regulations 2015, 
that tenders must be sought electronically and the portal provided that full 
functionality.  The contract would be extended for a further five years.  The portal 
was used across Watford Borough Council and Three Rivers District Council for 
all tender exercises.

Councillor Watkin introduced the report and explained that it had to come to 
Cabinet as the Managing Director had taken a decision to extend the contract as 
an exemption to the Council’s procurement procedures.   The Council already 
used the portal for procurement.  The County Council had chosen a different 
portal which would have disrupted Watford Borough Council’s work and there 
were no grounds for change so the Managing Director had agreed to the 
continued use of the current provider.

The Managing Director explained that if the Council continued to use a contract 
beyond its term or appointed without a tendering process then this had to be 
brought back to Cabinet to be noted for transparency.  

RESOLVED



7

That Cabinet notes the approved exemption to the Council’s Procurement 
Procedures in relation to the e-procurement portal.

Mayor
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm
and finished at 7.35 pm


